
57566 Decision No. _______ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UT~!!IES CO~SSION O~ !HE STATE O~ Ct~IFOR.~IA 

Application of CROWS lANDING ) 
WA-~ COMPANY, for suthority ) 
to ~nercase rates. ) 

Application No. 40004 
(Amended) 

) 

~~orge G. MU~a' for applicant. 
J.::tn~S Roddv an Kcnii Tomita, for the Cocmission 

stai'f. ... 

OPINION .... .---~- ... 
Crows Lancing Water Company, a corporation, by the above­

entitled application filed April 12, 1958, and amended by filing of 

Mby IS, 1958, requests an order of this Commission authorizing 

increases in rates and charges for water service rendered in the 

unincorporated community of Crows Landing in Stanislaus County. 

Essentially, ap,plicane seeks 3uthoriza:=ion of proposed 

rates for both flat rate and metered service esttm3ted to produce 

gross annual operating revenues of approxima~ely $5·,870, aD increase 

of about $1,680, or 40%, more than the revenues of $4,190 estimate<i 

3S obtainable at the present rates, on the level of 1958 bUSiness, 

oilS shown in Exhibit "A" attached to the amendment to the application. 

Public Hearing 

A public hea~ing on this .application was held before 

E."'Caminer E. Ronald Foster on August 2.S, 1958, at Crows Landing. 

Although notices of the hearing had been mailed to all consumers, no 

protest to the granting of applicant's request was entered at the 

hearing. 

-1-



e 
A-40004 (Amd.) ct 

HistorY and DescriR~1on of the System 

Prior to 1946 most of the residents of Crows ~nd1ng 

obta1~ed their wate~ supply fr~ private wells. Pum?i~g water for 

1rrigat1o~ purposes so lowered the water table that the shallow 

do:estic wells were no longer sufficient. I~ order to· provide 3 

dependable "",ster supply for the community) a g:oup of residents 

organized the applicaet utility. 

Applicant was incorporated in 1946 for the purpose of obtain­

ing and distributing water for domestic and other p~rposes in Cr~~s 

Landing and vicinity, with a total authorization of 2~SOO shares of 

capital stock at a par value of $lO per share. During that year 

applicant acquired from Mrs. C. Filippini a water system consisting 

of a well, pump and e1ev3ted terik, together with the lots upon which 

they were located, aud about 750 feet of 2-inch mains. Alsc in 1946 

it acquired from the West Stanislaus Rural Fire District about 5,000 

feet of mains, 2% s~d 3 inches in diameter, which had been installed 

as a W. P. A. project in abo~t 1936. By the Commi~sionts Decision 

No. 39762, dated December 23, 1946, in Application No. 27752, app11-

c~nt was granted a ce:ti£icate of p~blic conv2~ience and necessity 

e~d permiss1o~ to issue l~OOO s~%es of stock at $10 per share. 

To augment the wa~er supp1y~ a l4-inch, 210-foot well was 

Grilled in 1947 which under test produced 500 gellons per minute. At 

the 6i~ time, a pump, motor and a 5,250-gell.c1l hydropneumat1c tank 

were installed and approxima~ely 2,200 feet of 3-inch mains were laid. 

!h~ distribution syst~ now comprises about 14,750 feet of mains rang­

ing in size from 1% to 6 inches in diameeer. On December 31, 1957, 

t~ere were 136 customers, all of who~ were served at flat rates with 

the exception of the school which is supplied through two I-inch 

meters. There are about seventeen 3-inch wharf-type hydrants conneeted 

to the distribution system. 

-2-



e 
A-40004 (Amd.) ct 

He:ctofore, applicant has had a stcndby source of water 

supply from a private ~ell. The new o .. ..mer of this well nO"~ wishes 

to utilize it entirely for his own purposes and has ~Aithdrawn its 

availability to applicant. In orde: to provide ~n sdditional source 

of supply, to prevent a complete out~ge of ~cter in ease of a break­

down of the present single pumping plant, end to ~rove pressure 

conditions at the extremities of its system, applicant plcns to drill 

~nothe: well a~d to install a lO-horsepower pumping unit and a 

3,OOO-gallon hyd=opne~tic tank in co~ection therewith. 

Present and Proposed Rates 

Applicant's present rates became effective January 1, 1947, 

by authority of Decision No. 39762. The following compar~tive t.:lbula­

tion shows applicant's present c:'Cd proposed rates, for both f1a.t 

rate aud mete:ed service: 

F1.AT. RATE SERVICE 

Per Service Connec­
tion P~r Month 

.91ass1f1c8tion 
Present Proposed Fer Cent 
Rates Rates Increase 

1. For ~3:er used i~ one residence on 
o~e 10:, including ir:igatio~ of 
lawn end gs:den thereon not exeeed-
ing 1,000 square feet •••••••••••••• $2.50 

2. For e~en additional 100 square feet 
ir:igsted betwe~ Ap:i1 1 and 
November 1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

3. For each additional residence on the 
same lot when occupied ••••••••••••• 1.50 

$3.50 40% 

.03 o 

2.50 67 
4. Stores/and other businesses •••••••• 2.50-5.00 3.50-5.00* Variable 

5. Service stations, creameries, and 
hotels, etc., to be charged at 
meter rates. 

*As smended at hearing. 

-3-



e 
A-40004 (Amd.) ct 

METERED SERVICE 

Quantity Rates: 
Fi=st 5,000 gallo~s, per 1,000 gallons 
Ner.t· 15,000 e~llons, per 1,OCO g3110ns 
Next 30,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons 
Over 50,000 gallons, per 1,000 gellons 

••• 
••• 
••• 
••• 

~d.:limt:m Charge: 
For 5/8 x 3/4-inCh meter 
For 3/4-inCh ~ete= 

•••••••••••••••••• 
•••••••••••••••••• 

For 1-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 1~-1neh meter 
For 2-inch meter 

•••••••••••••••••• 
•••••••••••••••••• 

Per Mete~ Per Month 
Pre~ent Proposed 

$0.30 
.25 
.20 
.lS 

2.00 
2.50 
3.50 
5.00 
7.00 

$0.40 
.35 
.25 
.20 

2.80 
3.00 
4.00 
7.00 
9.00 

A comparison of the monthly charges for several monthly 

consumptions of water at present and proposed meter rates is set 

forth in the following tabulation: 

Consumption 
(Gellons) 

!"o.rough 7,000 
7,286 

10,000 
20,000 
35,000 
50,000 
75,000 

100,000 
150 7 000 
200,000 

Monthly Charge 

$ 2.00 (Min.) 
2.07 
2.75 
5.25 
8·.25 

ll.25 
15.00 
18.75 
26.25 
33.75 

$ 2.80 (Min.) 
2.80 tr 

3.75 
7.25 

11.00 
14.75 
19.75 
24.75 
34.7S 
44.75 

Per Cent 
. I~crease 

407-
3S 
36 
38 
33 
31 
32 
32 
32 
33 

Although there are know to be some sixteen premises where 

~e irrigated ares exceeds the 1,000 square feet tncluded in the 

basic residential rate, applicant bas not consistently applied the 

filed rate for the seasonal 1::r1ga::1on of additional area. At present 

only one customer, a stockholder, is betog billed for such additional 

area. 

The record shows that there are about six businesses being 

served at fl3t rates, two at $3.50 per month and the others (includ­

ing 3D,· •. 8-room botel occupied generally only three months of the 

year) at $5.00 per month. 

-4-



e 
&\-40004 (Amd.) ct 

At the hearing applicant asked that the proposed rate of 

$2.50 for stores and b~siDeS$eS be r~lised to a rate spread from 

$3 .. 50 to $5.00 and that the fl~-t :~te schedule be further a:nende<l by 

omitting the fifth item which provid2s that service stations, 

creameries ~nd hotels ~re to be Dcrvea onl, at meter rates, which 

provision applicant has not put into effect. At present only the 

school is being served at meter rates, there bei~g one ~eter on the 

service to the school itself and another on the service to the 

~bool's swimmi~g pool. 

Applicant's meters indicate usage in gallons and bills to 

the school show consumption in gallons. To conform to customs:ty 

practice, the staff has r~commended that the tariff sheet for 

metered service be stetCQ in termc o~ cubic feet, rather than 

8~11ons. Concurr~tly, it is suggested that ~ppl1eant convert the 

register heads in the existing meters so that they will indicate 

usage in ~~b1c feet. 

Utility Pl~nt and Depr~~i~t1on Reserve 

The eX8Q1~tion of app11ca~:'s records by a Commission staff 

acc~~t~nt reveals thet the utility bcs failed in some instances to 

prope~ly cl~ssify plant additions to the pr~~~" plant accounts set 

forth in the Uniform System of Acco~ts for Class D Water Utilities, 

that. it h.ls charged cerea~ capital expe::diturc~ to exp~:wc, that it 

hzs :ailed to record certain retirem~~ts of plant aDd that it did 

not keep ade~~te detailed records on plant sdditions ~nd co~tribu­

tions of utility plant. 

In connection with Application No. 27752, an appraisal of 

utility plant was made by the Cocmissien staff as of Vov~ber 2, 

1946, which included the distribution system purchased from the 

West Stanislaus Rural Fire District for $1 and the system acC!uired 

-5-



e 
A-40004 (Amd.) ct 

from Mrs. C. Filippini at s purcrAse price of $1,560. ~ the 

opening entry as of December 31, 1947, the applicaDt recorded its 

investcent in this utility plan: at amounts d1fferi~g from those in 

the appraisal, ~s shown in the =ollowiug tabulation: 

Item 
Utilitv Plant' 
West Stanislaus Rural 

Fire District System •••• ~ ••• 
Filippini Sy~tem •••••••••••••• 

Total 
Less: Reserve fo: Depreciation 

Net Plant 

?eeo~ded ---
$3,322.14 
2,010 .. 00 
3,332.14 
3,771.14 
1,561.00 

(Red Figure) 

Staff 
Apprrdsal 

$2,981.56-
~210 .. 00' 
~,191.56 
1,040 .. 67 
4,150.89 

Difference 

$ 340.58 
( 200.00) m.S'S 
2,730.47 
(2,589.~) 

In its report, introduced in the instant proceeding as 

Exhibit No.3, the staff has made adjustments to record these 

properties at the esti:neted historical cost, together with the 

essociated depreciation reserve re~~irement, as sb~~ i~ the 

oppraisal. !he eifference of $2,590 between the net uti11~y plant 

and the actual cost of the properties thus acquired has been credited 

to c~pital surplus. 

In addition to the above adjustments, Table 2-A of Exhibit 

No. 3 shows in detail other staff adjustments to co:rect for items 
I 

of capital additions charged to e)~ense, the recording of unrecorded 

retirements, the reclsssificatio~ of certain additions to proper 

primary plant accounts, and other minor:evisions. The sts~f's 

~djusted total utility plant of $20,600 represents a d~~ard adjust­

ment of $917 to the recorded utility plant of $21,517 as of December 

31, 1957 .. 

The same Table 2-A shows further adjustments to the reserve 

for depreciation to account for unrecorded retirements and to correct 

au entry for salvage received from the retirement of a tank. The' 
, 
. staff's adjusted depreciation reserve of $8,313 involves a downward 

adjustocnt of $5,342 to the recorded reserve of $13,655 as of . 

December 31, 1957. 

-6-



e 
A-40004 (Amd.) ct 

The over-zll effect of the staff's aajus~nt results in 

~n incre2se in net utility plent of $4,425 es of December 31, 1957. 

At the hearing, s?plicentts Secretary-Treasurer accepted the staff's 

reeommecda~ion that the &dj~s=ed util1t, pla:t and depreci3tio~ 

reserve balances as of December 31, 1957, sho~~ in the right-hand 

colu:tml of Table 2-A of Exhibit No.3, be used as the basis for 

adjusting the various bal~~cc sheet accounts in appliea~t's books. 

Summ8ry of Earnings 

Neither the summary of earnings as estimated for the year 

1958, sho'WU in Exhibit "AU attached to the .spplic~tion, nor the 

balance sheet as of July 2, 1958, introduced by applicant at the 

heering as EXhibit No.1, reflect the recommended staff adjustments 

to the balance sheet 4ccounts described soove. Therefore, the 

results of operation.s based O:l such exhibits csrmoe be compered 

directly with those shown in the steff report. 

EXhibit No. 3 s~ows the results of the i~aependene ~lesti­

gation and study of applicant's oper~t!o~s prepared by the accounting 

and engineering representa:ive of the Cocmissio~'s staff. The 

follOwing tabulation summarizc:s the earnings info~tion es developed 

by the staff for the year 1957 as recorded and adjusted, and as 

estimated for the: year 1958, both .a: pr~sent roStc:s snet at the rates 

proposed by applicant: 

-7-



e 
A-40004 (Amd.) ct 

Opera~ing Reve~ues 

Deductions 
operating Expenses 
Taxes Ot!ler than Inc. 
Depreciatio~ Expense 
State FrauChise Tax 
Federal Income Ta.'"t 

Total Deductio~s 

Net R.evenue 

Year 
195; 

Reco:,ded 

$4,192 

2,972 
362 
730 
25 

110 
4,19~ 

( 7) 

Average Depr. Rate Base 

Rate of Returc 

Year 1957 Adjusted Yea~ 1958 Estimeted 
present Proposed Prescot Proposeo 
Rztes Rat~s R:lt~$ Rates 

$ 4,190 $ 5,760 $ 4~220 $ 5,800 

3,640 3,640 3,660 3,660 
400 400 400 400 
950 950 950 950 

25 30 25, 30 
- 220 - 230 s,oB· 5,240' 5,035 5,2~ 

( 825) 520 ( 815) 530 

23,660 23,660 22,710 22,710 

Loss 2.21- Loss 2.31. 

(Red Figure) 

In the forego1~g tabulation, the operating revenues are 

based on meter~d service to the school and flat rate service to 135 

a~d 136 ~~stome.s in 1957 and 1958, respectively, thus 1nd1c~ting 

that the prospects ~f growth 1:'1 the community a~e somewhat limited .. 

Expenses for both years have been normalized to reflect salary allow­

ances consieered reasonable for ~ w~ter utility of this type and 

size and to include the estimated cost of the insta~t ~ate proceeding 

amQrtized over ~ five-year period. 

The staff also included in its e~timates the effect, on 

~ pro fo:ma basiS, of the i~st~llation of the well, pttmping un!: 

and hydropue'Umatic tank planned to be installed in 1958 and es::i.mated 

to cost in the neighborhood of $10,000. At the time of the hearing, 

a t~st hole had been drilled at a place some distance from the exist­

ing well but the probable productive c~pacity was diseppointing, 

indicating the need for further e~loration. Applicant's witness 

expressed h!s realization of the need for such a standby plant and 

seemed confident of the ability of his company to finance the installa­

tion by m~ans of a batik loan but he was indefinite as to the tfme 

-8-



e 
A-40004 (Amd.) ct 

~ith1n which the p:oject '=ight be completed. It is desirable that 

applicant proceed with the proposed construction as rapidly as 

circumstances may permit. In consideration of the possible delay of 

this addition to plant, it may be observed that even on the substan­

tially smaller rate base, which would result from the exclusion of 

such plant, 'With the same estimated gross revenue obtainable from the 

proposed rates and after appropriate revisions of the deductions 

which would leave a somewhat greater net revenue, it has been 

estimated that the rate of return would be less than six per cent. 

Fire Protection Service 

In 1946 applicant acquired from the West Stanislaus Rural 

Fire District 1100 feet of 2%" mains and 3782 feet of 3" mains, 

with appurtenant fire hydrants, for the sum of $1.00 and the right 

of the fire district to use an unl~1ted quantity of water without 

charge. Based on au examination of some of these mains and the 

frequency of repairs to them experienced by the applicant, it is the 

staff's opinion that most of these pipes have appa~ently reached the 

end of their useful service life. Because the applicant is faced 

with the necessity of replacing these mains with its own funds, the 

staff recommends that applicant should now ~erminate its agreement 

with the fire district and file a schedule of rates for service to -

public fire hydrants, the charges to be paid by the fire district. 

T&e West Stanislaus Rural Fire District embraces all of 

Stanislaus County west of the San Joaquin River, including the 

incorporated cities of Newman and Patterson. Fire protection service 

is provided by means of tank trucks equipped to pump water obtained 

either from fire hydrants or from open canals. Applicant contends 

that a charge for fire hydrant service is impractical since Crows 

Landing is unincorporated and property owners in the community could 

not be equitably taxed by the fire district to :recover such charge. 

-9-



e 
A-40004 (Amd.) ct 

Therefore, applicant prefers to retain the present arrangement whiCh 

includes maintena~ce of the fire hydrants by the cistrict. 

The utility c~nnot legally render the service wi:hout having 

filed a rate schedule therefor 0: otherwise conformed to the require­

ments of Section X of the C~1$$ionfs Gener~l O:der No. 96 !n this 

respect. The utility will be ordered to take the n~cessary steps to 

meet this requirement. 

Adequacy of Service 

The staff engineer testified that while the quality and 

~uantity of water supplied by applicant are satisfactory, during his 

field investigation some of the customers, particularly those living 

near the outskirts of the cervice area, stated that the pressure is 

low, especially durins the peak hours. The upper pressure limit at 

:hc hydropne~=ic tank is set at 40 po~ds per square i~ch. 

To improve service to his, premises, one customer has a 

small private pressure system connected directly to applicant's water 

~i~. This practice should not be permitted s1:ce p:eesure to ot~2r 

services connected to the m~in is corrcspo~dingly reduced whenever 

the said customer' s pum~ is <!=3wing ':1eter from thet main .. 

The fire mains deccribed above are pa:t of the distribution 

system ~.lpplying the customers. Bec~uce of their c:ondit1o:1, and per .. 

haps that o~ other ~ins as well, it is impossible to increase thC 
operating pres~~re without c:ausing core leaks to occur, thus greatly 

increasing the cost of repairs and maintenance of tile system. 

Applicant is urged to inttllediately plan a step-by-step water 

~in replacement program so that the operating pressures can be 

increased suffieien:ly to adequ3tcly supply water to all customers. 

vn1crever necessary, existing pipes should be replaced wi~ pipes of 

larger size. All new construction should be planned to meet the 

re~ireme~ts of the Commission's General Order No. 103. 

-10-



e 
A-40004 (Amd.) ct 

Tariff Deviations 

The record indicates that of the estimated 14,750 feet of 

existing mains, over 5,COO feet have been contributed. No value has 

been recorded on epplicant's books for these donated pipes end 

consequ~tly no amo~t is shown for such contributions. the staff 

bes not attempted to adj~$t the record to 3CCOunt fo: contributed 

?la~t. It is apparent tha: applic3nt has been negligent i~ the use 

of its filed water main e:ttension r".lle in connection with many of 

these mains insealled by others ~nd donated to ~pplicant. In the 

future, applicant is Bemonished to follow the filed rule 3nd to 

account properly for all water main extensions. 

Applicant's current practice of adding penalty charges to 

delinquent bills is not in accordance with the utility's filed 

tariffs. This practice should be discontinued. 

Fcrm of Rate Schedules 

In accorda~ce ~~th the staff's recommendations, the schedule 

of rates for genersl metered service will be stated in units of 100 

cubic fee: instead of in thousands of gallons. 

~ order to simplify the sc~cdule for :esidentiel flat rate 

~ervicc and to eliminaee the necessity for repe~tcd measurings of 

!rriga:ed areas in excess of a certain allowance, the size of the 

premises served will be i~corpor~ted in the rate structure. !he 

=ecord shows ehat there are now only Gbout 16 such premises larger than 

50 feet by 150 feet, or 7500 square feet in area, with some lots 

about twice that size. 

Both the present and proposed fl~t rates for business 

establishments are ambiguous and difficult to administer without the 

possibility of unfair discrimination. The most equitable method of 

charging for such service is by means of meters and it is suggested 

that applicant adopt, and put into effect without deley, a policy 

-11 ... 



e 
A ... 40004 (Amd.) ct 

of metering all services o~cr t~n residential. For use until suCh 

policy is effected or ~ntil it proves feasible to meter all Don'" 

residential services, a rate ~~ll be autho:1zed for the existing 

business est3b11ehmc~t~ at the m~::tmum proposed by applicant. 

Ncar applic~nt's present pumping pl~nt there is 8 goose­

neck sta~d pipe used for filling taxll( trucks with wate~ from sppl1-

c~nt's supply. There is no filed rate for such service nor has 

applicant proposed one. S~eh customers have been charged on the basis 

of the capacity of the tank on tee ve~icle. A rate will be establish­

ed for such service with I.'lpprop:'iate special conditions pertaining 

~o the service rendered. 

Recommendations 

In addition to rcccmmendations previously mentioned, the 

staff made other recommendations pertaining to depreciation sud 

accounting pr~ctices and the filing of up-to-date rules, maps and 

sample forms normally used in connection with customer service. 

Findings and Conclusions 

rae Commiss1c~ finds and concludes that the estimates of 

operating revenues, expenses, including depreciation and taxes, and 

the rate bases as submitted by the staff for the ye~rs 1957 and 1958 

are reasonable and they will be and hereby are adopted for the pur­

poses of thiS proceeding. 

It is evident from the reco:d that applicant has been 

operating at a loss and is in need of financial relief. The Commis­

sion finds and concludes tbat revenues from rates substantially as 

proposed in the application, as amended, will not be excessive or 

unreasonable and will, in fact, procuce only a nominsl return on a 

rate base made to include the additional source of supply now planned 

to be installed. A,plicant will be authorized by the order which 

follows to file schedules of rates ~~ich, although different in form, 

are expected to produce zubstantially the same gross revenues as 



e 
A~40004 (Amd.) ct 

those estimated as obtainable from the rates proposed by applicant. 

The Commission further finds as a fact thzt the increases 

in rates and charges authorized herein are justified and that the 

present rates in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed 

are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

ORDER .... -...-- ....... 

Crows Landing Water Company, a corporation, having 6pplied 

to this Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and 

charges for water service rendered in the unincorporated community of 

Crows Landing, Stanislaus County, a public hcartng having been held, 

the matter having been submitted and now being ready. for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED tb..ot: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this 

Commission after the effective date of this order, in conformity 

with General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates ~ttached to this 

order as Appendix A and, upon not less than five days' notice to 

this Commission and·totbe public, to make such rates effective for 

all service rendered on and after December 1, 1958. 

2. Within forty-five days after the effective date of this 

o:rcier, applicant shall file in quadruplicate'with this Commission, 

in conformity with the proviSions of General Order No. 96, rules 

governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day operating 

practices, a revised tariff service area map and samples of current 

fO%ms normally used in conjunction with customer service. Such . 
:ules, tariff ~erv1ce area map and forms shall become ~£fective upon 

five days' notice to the Commission ~nd to the public after filing as 

hereinabove provided. 

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order~ 

applicant Shall file with this Commission four copies of a comprehen-

-13-



.' e 
A-40004 (Amd .. ) ct 

sive map drawn to an indicated scale noe smaller than 200 feet to the 

inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts of land 

and territory served, the prinCipal water produetion, storage and 

distribution facilities, and the location of the various water 

utility properties of applicant. 

4. Beginning with the year 1958·, applicant shall detexm1ne 

depreciation expense by multiplying depreciable utility plant by a 

rate of 3.2 per cent. This rate shall be used until review indicates 

i~ should be revised. Applicant shall review the depreciation rate 

using the straight-line remaining life method when major changes in 

utility plant composition occur and at intervals of not more than 

five years, and shall revise ehe above race in conformance with such 

reviews.. Results of these reviews shall be submitted totb1s Commis-

sion. 

5. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order, 

applicant shall, 1n accordance with the procedure prescribed by 

General Order No. 96, file the rates and conditions of service 

rendered to the West Stanislaus Rural Fire Oistriet or otherwise 

comply with the requirements of Section X of said general order.-

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at L~~4"dt..:(J:'e), California,. this S-'!::? 
YJ / 

day of -rHxrvlud. 1958. ____ 

+'2r.JC 



A-40004 DR 

AP?LICABn.ITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.co 1 or 3 

Schedule No. 1 

GENEF,At OOEREO SERVICE 

Applicab!e'to all metered water service. 

~ITORY 

County. 
The unincorporated community or Cro~ Landing and vicinity, Stsn1s1~UD 

RA.TBS -

Quantity Rates: Per Y.eter 
Pf)& Mon'&h 

First 700 cu. ft. or less •••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •••••••••••• 
Next 4,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••...••••.•• 
Over 7,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •••••••••.•• 

:Minimum. Charge: 

For 5/S x'3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ............................. . 
For l-inch meter ••••...•••••••..••••••• 
For li-1nell meter .................... III ••••• 
For 2-inch moter •••••.••••••••••••••••• 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the qunntity of ~ter which that min1m~ 
charge will p~eha"e at the Quantity .Rates .. 

$2.80 
.25 
.19 
.15 

$2.80 
3.00 
4.00 
7.00 
9.00 



A-40004 DR 

A?PENDDC A 
Page 2 of 3 

Sehedule No. 2 

C~~AL Ft~T RATE SERVICE --
~P!/!CA.Bn.ITY 

IE'RRITORY 

County. 

~. 

Applicable to all water service furni~hed on a flat rate basi~. 

The unincorporated communi t;r or CrO"~ Landing e,nd vicinity, Stanisla.w: 

Per Service Connection 
PAr Month 

1. For a single family residence, 
including premises not exceeding 
7,500 sq. ft. in ar~a ••••••••••••....•.•• ~3.50 

a.. For each additional residence on the 
same premisec ~d served from the 
same service connoction ••••••••••••••• 2.50 

b. For each 100 sq. £'t. of area. in 
excess of 7,500 sq. ft., for the 6-
month period. May 1 through October 31.. .02 

2. For eaeh businoss establish:uent •.......... 5.00 

S~JCIAL CO~TD!TIONS 

1. The above flat ra.te charges apply to serviCe connections not larger 
than one inch in diameter. 

2. All service not covered oy the above cla=s1ficat1ons will be furnished 
only on a metered ba5is. 

3. }';.eters mtJ.y be installed at option of utllity or customer for above 
classifications in ~h1ch ev~nt service therea!ter will be furnished only on the 
bl'l.Sis or SChedule 7'10. 1, General Metered Service. When a meter is 1n3t.n.lled 
at option of customer, metered service must be continued for ~t 1e~t 12 month= 
before 3ervice W'111 agei:l be furni3hed s.t nat rs.tes. 



A-I)J004 DR 

APPLICAB!tltx 

APPENDIX A 

Page :3 of :3 

SChedule No. 9 

Applicable to all vater delivered to tank trucks from stand pipes or 
other outleto provided for tho purpose. 

TERR!TORY 

'l'he unincorpora:ted. community ot Crov3 tending and viein1 t7, St&l1~lD.u:J 

FClr water dolivered, per 100 cu. ft • .......•..• $0·.1$ , 

Minimum Charge: 

For service under this schedule •••••••••••••••• ~.OO 

S?f.CI~ C~1DITIONS 

The Minimum Charge ~ll entitle the customer 
to the quantity or vater vhich that minimum 
charge will purchaae at the Quantity Rate. 

1. A::l applicant for i:!'ltermittent service under this schedule mAY' be 
required to po:y the monthly minim'Clm cMrge in advance tor eflch month. of zervice 
gnd to notify the utility in w.r1t1ng ot the date such zervice will be required. 

2. The <'USl'ltity or vater delivered to tank trucks und.er this 3ched\1le 
m«1 be metered or eztimated at the option or the utility. 

:3. 'this schedw.e does not apply to vater uoed for tire protection purpoces 
b.Y ~estStanislaus Rural Fire District. 


